
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 31 December 2015 

  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Monday 11 January 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, 
RG12 1AQ 

To: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor Mrs Birch (Chairman), Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Ms Gaw, 
Mrs Hamilton, Ms Hayes, Mrs McCracken, Skinner, Virgo and Mrs Temperton 

Church Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Two Vacancies 

Parent Governor Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr R Briscoe and Mrs L Wellsteed 

Teachers’ Representatives (Non-Voting) 

Miss V Richardson 

Children’s Social Care Representative (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Barrett 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Ingham, Ms Merry, Peacey and Porter 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Monday 11 January 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
A pre-meeting for Panel Members will be held at 7pm in Meeting Room 1, 4th Floor, EH. 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 30 September 2015. 
 

5 - 10 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items, which pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

 



 

 

6. CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL   

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23 
September and 9 December 2015 (draft). 
 

11 - 26 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
BOARD (LSCB)  

 

 To consider the attached 2014/15 Annual Report of the LSCB 
regarding the effectiveness of safeguarding and child protection 
practice in Bracknell Forest. 
 

27 - 86 

8. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT   

 To consider the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report 
for the second quarter of 2015/16 (July to September) relating to 
Children, Young People and Learning, giving particular attention to 
outcomes of Ofsted school inspections, achievement progress through 
the Key Stages with reference to the related Strategy and headteacher 
recruitment.. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  Copies are available on request and attached to this 
agenda if viewed online. 
 
Panel members are asked to give advance notice to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Team of any questions relating to the QSR where possible. 
 

87 - 126 

BUDGET CONSULTATION 

9. 2016/17 DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS   

 To consider key themes and priorities for Children, Young People and 
Learning as outlined in the Council’s Draft Budget Proposals for 
2016/17. 
 

127 - 184 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

10. SCHOOL PLACES PLAN 2015-2020   

 To consider the School Places Plan 2015-2020 and 2015-based pupil 
forecasts. 
 

185 - 238 

11. WORKING GROUP UPDATE REPORT   

 To receive an update in respect of the working group of the Panel 
reviewing child sexual exploitation. 
 

239 - 240 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17   

 To consider the Panel’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 

241 - 244 



 

 

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS REPORT   

 To note the Bi-Annual Progress Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive.  
 

245 - 258 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

14. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Children, Young People and Learning. 
 

259 - 266 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be held on 13 April 2016 at 7.30pm.  There will be a pre-
meeting for members at 7.00pm. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
30 SEPTEMBER 2015 
7.30  - 9.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, 
Ms Hayes, Skinner and Mrs Temperton 
Ms C Barrett, Children's Social Care Representative 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teachers' Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McCracken 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillors Dr Barnard and D Birch 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Sandra Davies, Head of Performance Management and Governance 
Lorna Hunt, Chief Officer: Children's Social Care 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning & Achievement 
David Watkins, Chief Officer: Strategy, Resources and Early Intervention 

76. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10 June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

77. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

78. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

79. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

80. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel  

The Panel received and noted the minutes of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel 
(CPAP) held on 24 June 2015. 



 

81. Quarterly Service Report  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the Quarterly Service Report (QSR) for the 
first quarter of 2015/16 (April to June 2015) relating to Children, Young People and 
Learning.  The Director reminded the Panel of the ambitions for education and 
children’s social care, through putting children and young people at the centre of 
everything the Department does
[...]
14/15 over 1360 individuals attended safeguarding courses 
commissioned by the LSCB for staff and volunteers across the Borough and 
offered generic learning in respect of safeguarding children and specific courses.  

 The oversight of the LSCB on a wide range of activity underpinning safeguarding 
across the Council and with partners, including a number of presentations during 
the LSCB Forum on issues such as  managing allegations against the workforce, 
Young Carers and the impact of the new Care Act. 

 Progress noted against all areas of the targeted priorities of the LSCB Business 
Plan.  

 



Unrestricted 

 3 

4.4 The report identifies targeted priorities for the new Business Plan for 2014- 2017 
which in addition to the original priorities include two new priorities. The seven 
priorities for the coming three years are: 

 

TP 1  To support further implementation of the framework for early help, and 

evaluate its impact on families 

TP 2  Reduce the impact of domestic abuse on children, young people and 

families 

TP 3  Reduce the impact of substance and alcohol misuse on children, young 

people and families 

TP 4  To further develop the co-ordination of protection and support to young 

people at risk of child sexual exploitation 

TP 5  Develop a greater understanding of neglect and reduce the impact this has 

on children, young people and families 

TP 6  Reduce the impact of parental mental illness on children and young people 

TP 7  To increase the understanding of the harm associated with the misuse of 

technologies, it links with bullying and the further development of proactive 

strategies to support children / young people and their families  

 
4.5 The report provides a range of key messages which are aimed at those responsible 

for key partnerships and strategic planning across all organisations working with 
children, young people and families. It is expected that these organisations will take 
on board the messages and ensure t
[...]
her clarification may be needed.  

Some examples of queries raised in 2014/15 include:  

 First time entrants to the Youth Justice System: Following a reduction over the last 
three years there was a slight increase in the numbers of young people entering the 
youth justice system. The number of first time entrants to the Youth Justice system 
increased by 23% from 26 to 32 between 2013-14 and 2014-15.   

Although there has been a rise this year the numbers continue to be low and 
continues to show the success of the focus and resources into early intervention 
work with young people at risk of offending.  The Youth Offending Prevention 
Service works with young people following the early signs of the risk of offending 
and deters them from going on to becoming offenders in the criminal justice system.    

 The impact of homelessness: There was an increase of 33% in the number of 
homeless children and young people (from 88 to 117) between Q4 2013-14 and 
2014-15.  The LSCB requested further information on this and analysis shows this 
is mainly due to loss of rental tenancies as a result of private landlords giving notice 
or increasing rents.   

During 2014/15, the Council increased their supply of temporary accommodation by 
purchasing a further four properties using funding via the capital programme, and 
leasing a further five properties from private landlords. 

 Young Carers: There are 160 young carers currently known to Bracknell Forest 
Council (compared to 151 last year), and of these 56% are female and 44% male.  
Nearly a quarter (24%) have their own diagnosis of a medical or special need, over 
three-quarters (77%) are caring for an adult and nearly half (48%) are caring for a 
brother or sister (some are caring for both). 16% are aged between 7 and 9 years 
old, 44% between 10-13 years old and 40% between 14 and 17 years old. 

 
It is estimated that there is likely to be twice as many young carers in the Borough 
and following the implementation 
[...]
/17  

(Borough Treasurer) 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Executive agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2016/17 at its meeting 
on 15 December 2015 as the basis for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, Overview and Scrutiny Panels and other interested parties.  The 
consultation period runs until 31 January 2016, after which the Executive will 
consider the representations made at its meeting on 9 February 2016, before 
recommending the budget to Council. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1  That the Overview and Scrutiny Panels comment on the Council's draft budget 
proposals for 2016/17. 
 
 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Attached to this report are extracts from the 2016/17 Revenue Budget and Capital 

Programme reports that are of relevance to each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. These extracts are for information and background to assist consideration of 
the Council's draft budget proposals and comprise: 

 

 Revenue Budget Report  
 

 Commitment Budget  
 

 Draft Revenue Budget Pressures  
 

 Draft Revenue Budget Savings Proposals  
 

 Proposed Fees and Charges  
 

 Capital Programme Report and Summary  
 

 Proposed Capital Schemes 
 

The full 2016/17 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme reports are available on 
the Council's public website as part of the wider budget consultation 
(http://consult.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/portal). 

http://consult.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/portal


 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 
OTHER OFFICERS/ EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT/ STRATEGIC RISK 
MANAGEMENT ISSUES / OTHER OFFICERS/ CONSULTATION – Not applicable 

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Alan Nash – 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Arthur Parker – 01344 352158 
Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:Arthur.parker@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 
  

(ITEM  ) 
TO: THE EXECUTIVE 
DATE: 15 DE
[...]
NING TOTAL  
 

246 -73 -73 



DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET SAVINGS PROPOSALS        Annexe C 
 
 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING 
 

 
Description 
Impact  
  

 
2016/17 
£’000 

 
2017/18 
£’000 

 
2018/19 
£’000 

Additional income 
 
A number of services are exceeding their income targets, or 
identifying new opportunities for income generation, either 
through improved trading, or additional external contributions. 
Where this is expected to continue, budgets will be increased 
accordingly. This relates to Community Learning (£50,000), the 
Larchwood short break unit (£32,000) and aspects of support to 
the Schools Budget (£10,000).  
 

-92   

Looked After Children 
The strategy put in place over the past three years to reduce 
costs continues to be successful. The number of children placed 
with in-house foster carers and therefore less expensive 
placements has increased from 61% in March 2012 to 64% at 
September 2015. There has also been an increase in the 
number of children being placed permanently outside the care 
system at minimal cost through either an Adoption or Special 
Guardianship Order. It has also been possible to de-escalate 
some young people from high cost residential placements to 
Independent Fostering. Savings are also continuing to be 
achieved through commissioning where a rigorous and 
challenging approach continues to result in savings. 
 

-275   

Revised delivery of services and support  
As part of the on-going process to improve efficiency, a number 
of services have been reviewed to consider alternative ways for 
their delivery or opportunities for cost reductions through 
reduced take up or general efficiencies. The main reviews of 
service relate to the Early Help Offer where the Children’s 
Centres management structure has been streamlined (£72,000) 
along with the youth offer (£58,000), and the Joint Legal Team 
that provides a Berkshire wide service, hosted by Reading 
Borough Council (£40,000). 
Other changes are propose
[...]
MENDATION 

 The Executive: 

3.1 Note the School Places Plan 2015 – 2020 which forecasts a further 3,479 pupils 
will be seeking a school place by 2020, a 21% increase. 

4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 The provision of school places remains an essential part of the Council’s organisation 
and planning process and enables the Council to meet its statutory duties in relation 
to school places.  A school place continues to be available for every child in the 
Borough who wants one. 

4.2 On the last occasion that Department for Education grants for targeted basic needs 
were allocated, the Council’s 2012-based forecasts were successful in securing 
£7.8M of grant through the bidding process to build additional places in the future. 

4.3 The Council forecasts on a ‘worst case’ basis, bringing schemes forward for 
implementation when short term forecasts demonstrate the need. 

 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 It is business critical to undertake pupil forecasting to ensure the Council meets its 
statutory obligation of sufficiency of school places.  The plan provides a mechanism 
to communicate these forecasts. 



6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

School forecasts and places 
 
6.1 The School Places Plan (attached as Appendix 1) is produced as a result of an 

annual review of future housing plans, numbers on roll and demographic data.  It 
includes forecasts of school intake and total numbers on roll and calculates the 
impact on places. 

 
6.2 The planning and capital programme processes that deliver places constitute both a 

major challenge and a major achievement for the Council.  In excess of 5,000 school 
places have been created in Bracknell Forest schools over the last 10 years, 
including expansions and surge classrooms at existing schools in all three 
organisational areas, construction of a new primary school at Jennett’s Park and the 
re-provided expanded secondary school at Garth Hill College.  The cost of these 
places has been in the region of 

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
11 JANUARY 2016 
7.30  - 9.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Ms Gaw, Mrs Hamilton, 
Mrs McCracken, Skinner, Virgo and Mrs Temperton 
 
Mr R Briscoe, Parent Governor Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teachers' Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ms Hayes 
Mrs L Wellsteed, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Christine McInnes, Chief Officer: Learning & Achievement 
Rachel Morgan, Senior Adviser 

89. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ms Hayes and Mrs Wellsteed.  
The Panel noted the presence of the following substitute Member: 
 
Councillor Allen for Councillor Ms Hayes 

90. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 30 September 2015 
be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

91. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

92. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

93. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 



 

94. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel  

The Panel received and noted the minutes of the meetings of the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Panel held on 23 September and 9 December, 2015.  Reference 
was made to the Do You Know training which gave an insight into what it was like to 
be a young person in care.  Four Members of the Panel had attended the training to 
date and the Chairman encouraged the remainder to do so as it was considered to be 
extremely illuminating.  The dates of the next training sessions were included on 
page 21 of the Panel’s agenda. 

95. Annual Report of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) 2014/15  

The Director of Children, Young People and Learning introduced the 2014/15 Annual 
Report of the LSCB which reported on the effectiveness of safeguarding and child 
protection practice in Bracknell Forest.  The report summarised the main areas of 
activity during the past year; highlighted good practice; identified targeted priorities for 
the new LSCB Business Plan 2014 – 2017; provided a range of key messages aimed 
at those responsible for key partnerships and strategic planning across all 
organisations working with children, young people and families; and identified a 
number of key messages for partners and stakeholders to consider.  The key 
messages focused on safer workforces / recruitment, information sharing, 
assessment and analysis of risk, and strengthening partnerships. 
 
Although contributions towards the LSCB’s budget were received from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Police, Probation Service, Broadmoor, Children and Family 
Court Advisory and Support Service, and Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation 
Trust, the Council was the main contributor.  The LSCB was a key group for the 
Council and it received a separate Single Inspection Framework grade from Ofsted. 
 
In response to related questions and discussion the following points were made: 
 
 

 There were 3-4 known children being privately fostered at any given time and 
they were assessed, closely monitored and the subject of reporting in the LSCB 
Annual Report.  Private foster carers could also be assessed and reported on at 
the Foster Carers’ Panel.  Work with parents took place and schools were one 
source of referral. 
 

 A safeguarding incident involving the sexual assault of a number of children 
had not met the threshold for a Serious Case Review and a separate review of 
practice had been carried out by two partner agencies.  Further details of the 
incident would be provided. 
 

 Although the number of children subject to Child Protection Plans owing to 
sexual abuse had increased from 2 in 2014 to 12 as at 31 March 2015, this 
represented a small proportion as over 100 Plans were in place and figures 
could be swayed by one or two large families involved. 
 

 Children receiving education at home were actively monitored and the process 
had been reviewed and made more robust.  Parents made arrangements for 
home educated offspring to sit examinations with local schools.  Members’ 
concerns regarding the safeguarding of children being educated at home would 
be conveyed to the Independent Chair of the LSCB. 
 



 

Following a reduction over the last three years there was a slight increase in the 
number of young people entering the youth justice system this year.  However, 
numbers continued to be relatively low due to the success of focused early 
intervention work with young people at risk of offending.  Youth justice requirements 
had changed. 

96. Quarterly Service Report (QSR)  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the second first quarter of 
2015/16 (July to September 2015) relating to Children, Young People and Learning. 
 
The Director of Children, Young People and Learning presented a number of 
headlines from quarter three from which the Panel noted: 
 

 The domestic abuse consultation concluded in November 2015 and a report 
was scheduled to go to the Executive in February 2016. 

 Applications and processing for the new school providers had demonstrated a 
strong field for both Binfield Learning Village and Amen Corner. 

 The Duke of Edinburgh Awards ceremony hosted by Sandhurst School saw 
144 Bronze, 22 Silver and 11 Gold certificates awarded. 

 The outstanding grade for Larchwood, a short break unit providing respite care 
for children and young people with learning disabilities and difficulties, was 
confirmed by Ofsted.  Improved effectiveness since the last inspection was 
recorded. 

 The focus on child sexual exploitation (CSE) and missing children continued 
with briefings to 150 community representatives and the production of an 
information guide.  The successful Nine Signs campaign was extended to focus 
on internet safety. 

 Six more schools achieved a rating of 'Good' in their Ofsted inspection in 2015, 
including Kennel Lane School which achieved Good with Outstanding features. 

 
The Director advised that Ofsted were introducing two new Inspection Frameworks in 
2016, namely, Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) and Special Educational Needs 
and Disability Inspection.  The JTAI would focus on CSE and missing children.  The 
Working Group of the Panel reviewing CSE was thanked for its work.  The Single 
Inspection Framework Ofsted Inspection was expected in 2016 and a Safeguarding 
Practice Diagnostic would take place from 19-21 January 2016. 
 
The Panel received school Ofsted inspection outcomes from reports published to the 
end of December 2015 and the following points arose from related questions and 
discussion: 
 

 Whilst Bracknell Forest schools were generally performing well in national 
comparisons, the performance of one school which had previously improved 
from an unsatisfactory position had slipped to the requiring improvement 
grading.  Although performance was the responsibility of the governing body, 
the Council supported schools to improve through measures such as advice, 
training and capacity building. 
 

 A Member explained the difficulties faced by governing bodies and expressed 
the view that governors were trained, strived to improve schools and were 
aware of their responsibilities. 
 



 

 There was a new data system and all schools were now providing performance 
data although this was complicated by changes to Standard Assessment Tests 
(SATs) grading and a consistent data transfer method was sought. 
 

 Robust risk management was undertaken and targeted support offered to 
schools prior to Ofsted inspections to maintain school standards. 
 

 The Ofsted monitoring visit to Jennett’s Park School had a favourable outcome 
and it was hoped that the school would progress to a higher grade in future. 

 
The Panel was provided with an attainment data pack consisting of school 
summaries covering Key Stage (KS) 1 and 2 at Levels 4+ and 5+; value added 
scores; phonics; progress measures value added; expected progress in reading, 
writing and mathematics; closing the gaps at KS 1 and 2; and a local authority 
summary addressing its context, primary phase, secondary phase and destinations of 
KS 4 and 5 students.  Following an explanation of the data and subsequent 
questions, the Panel noted the following points: 

 

 17 of the 28 primary / junior schools in Bracknell Forest were at or above the 
national attainment level at Level 4+ at the end of KS 2.  Progress measures 
had brought some schools above the ‘floor’ minimum level, however, Harmans 
Water Primary School remained below the floor.  Although Cranbourne Primary 
School’s levels had declined owing to a change in its cohort, it remained above 
the national attainment level.  A number of schools were also at or above the 
national attainment level at Level 5+ at the end of KS 2. 
 

 In the case of Harmans Water Primary School, intensive measures had already 
been taken and Ofsted was satisfied with the rate of improvement.  A new 
headteacher had been appointed to the school and was expected to escalate 
its improvement. 
 

 In terms of value added scores, Great Hollands Primary School was in the top 
quartile nationally. 
 

 The percentage of pupils achieving the expected progress in reading, writing 
and mathematics from KS 1 to 2 was good. 
 

 Although progress had been made in narrowing the gap between 
disadvantaged pupils and others in attainment in reading, writing and 
mathematics at KS2 since 2013, the gap in attainment in KS 1 phonics had 
increased between 2013 and 2015.  It was felt that narrowing the gap and gifted 
pupils were priority areas for further work. 
 

The Panel found the data very useful and welcomed receiving it on an annual basis.  
Members were invited to submit any further questions after the meeting. 
 
A graph indicating the number of Looked After Children, children with Child Protection 
Plans and Children in Need on a quarterly basis since March 2014 was circulated.  
When children were determined to no longer be in need of Child Protection Plans 
they were re-designated to the lower risk status of Children in Need and monitored on 
a monthly basis. 
 
The Director gave an update in respect of headteacher recruitment advising that only 
one vacancy currently remained, at Winkfield St Mary CoE Primary School. 



 

97. 2016/17 Draft Budget Proposals  

The Panel considered key themes and priorities for Children, Young People and 
Learning as outlined in the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2016/17. 
 
The Executive agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2016/17 at its meeting 
on 15 December 2015 as the basis for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, Overview and Scrutiny Panels and other interested parties.  The 
consultation period would expire on 31 January 2016, after which the Executive 
would consider the representations made at its meeting on 9 February 2016, before 
recommending the budget to Council. 
 
Attached to the report were relevant extracts from the 2016/17 Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme.  The extracts were comprised of Revenue Budget Report, 
Commitment Budget, Draft Revenue Budget Pressures, Draft Revenue Budget 
Savings Proposals, Proposed Fees and Charges, Capital Programme Report and 
Summary, and Proposed Capital Schemes. 
 
The Panel was advised that notification of the Government grant had been received 
subsequent to the draft budget proposals being agreed as the basis for consultation 
and as the settlement was lower than expected it would be necessary for further 
savings to be identified. 
 
Members focused their attention on the draft revenue budget savings and pressures.  
Attention was drawn to savings arising from additional income streams, reduced 
placement costs for Looked After Children and efficiencies resulting from revised 
delivery of services and support totalling £714,000.  Budget pressures, which related 
to the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Post 16 Education Transport and 
Special Educational Needs (SEN), amounted to £246,000. 
 
In response to related questions and discussion the following points were made: 
 

 There had been an underspend in the Emergency Duty Team budget for 
several years and the proposed budget reduction constituted a saving without a 
service reduction. 
 

 The proposed reduction in Youth Justice support to parenting services would be 
partially compensated by work in other areas such as the Early Help Offer and 
Children’s Centres and by signposting to other forms of support. 
 

 As there had been low take up of some aspects of the Information, Advice and 
Guidance to young people service, the related contract had been reduced to 
achieve a saving and some services brought in-house to improve service 
provision and value for money. 
 

 Efficiencies and cost reductions in the commissioning of the Joint Legal Team 
that provided a Berkshire-wide service hosted by Reading Borough Council had 
been sought. 
 

 As part of the on-going process to improve efficiency, a review of the youth 
offer had resulted in a saving of £58,000.  The service would continue to 
provide targeted work.  Other measures to support emotional health and 
wellbeing included bids to NHS England and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s Innovations Fund, focused work in schools stemming from the Autism 
Strategy and training of professionals and volunteers through the Parents’ 
Project. 



 

 

 The streamlining of the management structure of the Children’s Centres would 
increase consistency and efficiency. 
 

 There was a budget pressure associated with the MASH which facilitated 
improved and more rapid decision making and information sharing consistently 
across Berkshire. 
 

 The mandatory conversion of SEN Statements into Education Health Care 
Plans was a significant task requiring additional staff and posed a budget 
pressure. 
 

The Capital Programme included Phase 1 of the expansion of The Brakenhale 
School which had qualified for a grant associated with the condition survey. 

98. School Places Plan 2015-2020  

The Panel received and noted the School Places Plan 2015-2020, and covering 
report to the Executive, which was produced as a result of an annual review of future 
housing plans, numbers on roll and demographic data.  It included forecasts of school 
intake and total numbers on roll and calculated the impact on places. 

99. Working Group Update Report  

The Lead Member of the Working Group reviewing child sexual exploitation (CSE) 
introduced the Working Group Update Report and advised that the Working Group 
had met the Children's Specialist Support Team’s appointed social worker for CSE at 
its previous meeting and would be meeting relevant representatives of the NHS at its 
next meeting.  Future work would include discussing CSE related training for taxi 
drivers. 

100. Work Programme 2016/17  

The Panel was invited to suggest topics for inclusion in its 2016/17 work programme 
which would be developed over the coming months.  Having regard to the future 
possible reviews listed in its existing Work Programme for 2015/16, namely, Early 
Intervention Services and Supporting Disadvantaged Children and Families, the 
Panel indicated its support for reviewing these topics in the future.  It was noted that 
funding had been secured for the second phase of the Family Focus project.  The 
next review topic would be selected at a future Panel meeting. 

101. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Panel noted the progress report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
highlighted Overview and Scrutiny activity during the period from June to November 
2015. 

102. Executive Key and Non-key Decisions  

Executive key and non-decisions relating to Children, Young People and Learning 
scheduled to be taken from January to March 2016 were noted by the Panel. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


